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ORDINANCE NO~ 93-6 
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE 
VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 

FOR 
1993-1994 

WHEREAS, the Board of the Trustees of the Village of Tolono, County of Champaign and 

State of Illinois, did on the 20th day of July, A.D., 1993, pass the Annual Budget and Appropriation 

ordinance for said Village of Tolono, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 

1993, and ending on April 30, 1994, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of 

$697,400.00 (excluding principal and interest for retirement of General Obligation Bonds, Series 

1990, (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source) noted below, which said budget and 

appropriation bill was duly published as provided by law; and, 

WHEREAS, $617,480.00 will be received from sources other than taxes, leaving the total 

amount of $79,920.00 to be received from levy of taxes for said year for the following purposes and 

funds: 

FUND NO, FUND LEVY 

1 General Corporate Funds Purposes $34,200.00 

12 Fire Protection $20,400.00 

14 Police Protection and Enforcement $20,400.00 

27 Auditing Expense $ 1,540.00 

35 Liability Insurance $ 2,700.00 

46 EDSA (Civil Defense) $ 680.00 

TOTAL LEVY: $72122!M!O 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Tolono, Illinois: 

Section 1: That there be and is hereby levied and assessed upon all taxable property subject 

~, to taxation within the corporate limits of said Village of Tolono, lllinois, for the revenue year, A.D., 

1993-1994, the total sum of $79,920.00 for the following specific purposes mentioned in said 

appropriation bill and in the respective sums as follows, to wit: 



l FUND NO.1: LEVY FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSE 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION -LEVY 

Recycling Program $ 9,700.00 $2,695.00 

Community Programs $2,500.00 $ 695.00 , 
Dues, Fees, & Subscriptions $ 200.00 $ 55.00 

Electric, telephone, Gas $ 2,750.00 $ 764.00 

Fee: Building Inspector $ 600.00 $ 167.00 

Insurance: Bond Premiums $ 750.00 $ 208.00 

Employee (Hospital & 

Life) $4,000.00 $ 1,111.00 

State Unemployment $ 4,700.00 $ 1,306.00 

Engineering & Legal Expenses $ 7,500.00 $ 2,084.00 

Miscellaneous $ 2,000.00 $ 556.00 

Mosquito Abatement $ 200.00 $ 56.00 

Office Equipment $ 1,000.00 $ 278.00 

Office Supplies $ 1,500.00 $ 417.00 
~ Printing of Notices & Ordinances $ 1,500.00 $ 417.00 

Real Estate & Drainage Taxes $ 50.00 $ 14.00 

Repairs - Buildings (Except W/S) $15,000.00 $ 4,167.00 

Salaries: Clerk $ 1,200.00 $ 333.00 

Maintenance & Office 

Personnel $37,000.00 $10,279.00 

President & Board of 

Trustees $ 7,800.00 $ 2,167.00 

Treasurer $ 800.00 $ 222.00 

Sanitary Hauling $ 150.00 $ 42.00 

Supplies - General $ 400.00 $ 111.00 

Travel & Seminar Expense $ 1,000.00 $ 278.00 

FICA Taxes (Village Share) $15,800.00 $4,390.00 

Removal of Fuel Storage Tanks $ 5,QQO.QQ $ 1.380.00 

L TOTAL, GENERAL CORPORATE $123,1QQ.QQ $34,200.00 
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~ .. 
ll. FUND NO. 12: LEVY FOR FIRE PROTECTION 

Electric & Heating Expense 

Equipment/Fire Personnel 

Equipment/Maintenance & Upgrade 

Fire Chief Salary 

Gas & Oil Expense 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

$ 4,500.00 

$11,500.00 

$ 6,000.00 

$ 1,200.00 

$ 1,200.00 

Insurance (Equipment, Vehicles, Buildings, 

Firemen, and Worker's 

Compensation) $ 5,300.00 

Miscellaneous $ 600.00 

Office Supplies $ . 200.00 

Purchase of Equipment $ 6,000.00 

Telephone $ 500.00 

Hose Replacement $ 1,500.00 

911 System $ 5,000.00 

Fire PreventionlEducation $ 400.00 

Training of EMT's $ 1,500.00 

TOTAL, FUND NO. 12: $45.400.00 

ID. FUND NO. 14: LEVY FOR POLICE PROTECTION 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

Crossing Guards for Railroad 

Dispatcher Fee to County 

Sheriff Department 

Dog Catcher Miscellaneous 

Dog Catcher Salary 

Humane Society Fees 

$2,800.00 

$4,250.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 800.00 

$ 500.00 

Insurance: Inland Marine, Police Car, Worker's 

Compensation, & Employee Hospital 

& Life $17,500.00 

Miscellaneous $ 1,000.00 
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LEVY 

$2,022.00 

$5,170.00 

$2,695.00 

$ 539.00 

$ 539.00 

$2,381.00 

$ 269.00 

$ 90.00 

$2,696.00 

$ 225.00 

$ 674.00 

$2,246.00 

$ 180.00 

$ 674.00 

$2QAOO.QQ 

LEVY 

$563.00 

$854.00 

$ 20.00 

$161.00 

$101.00 

$3,517.00 

$ 201.00 



i 

\...- Police Car: Oil & Gas $ 4,500.00 

Police Car: Repair $ 700.00 

Police Car: Replacement & Equipment $ 0.00 

Police Equipment & Accessories 
r 

$ 2,000.00 

Police Telephone & Pagers $ 350.00 

Salary of Auxiliary Police $10,000.00 

Salary of Police Chief & Patrol Person $57,000.00 

TOTAL, FUND NO. 14: $101,500.00 

IV. FUND NO. 27: AUDITING EXPENSE 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

Fee for Auditing $1,800.00 

TOTAL, FUND NO. 27: $1,800.00 

V. FUND NO. 35: LIABILITY INSURANCE 

$ 904.00 

$ 141.00 

$ 0.00 

$ 402.00 

$ 70.00 

$ 2,010.00 

$11,456.00 

$20,400.00 

LEVY 

$1,540.00 

$1,540.00 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION LEVY 

Liability Insurance: 

TIL Rev. Stat., Ch. 85, ~9-107 

TOTAL, FUND NO. 35: 

$2,700.00 

$2,700.00 

$2,700.00 

$2,700.00 

VI. FUND NO. 46: ESDA (CIVIL DEFENSE) 

Building Maintenance 

Emergency Waming System Repairs 

Gas, Oil, Truck Repairs 

Insurance: Vehicles & Buildings 

Miscellaneous 

Personnel 

Purchase of Equipment 

Rent & Property Taxes 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION LEVY 

$ 650.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 600.00 

$ 750.00 

$ 500.00 

$1,200.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 
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$ 54.00 

$ 12.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 62.00 

$ 41.00 

$ 99.00 

$ 82.00 

$ 82.00 
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Salary of Director 

Utilities 

TOTAL, FUND NO. 46: 

$1,200.00 

$1,200.00 

$8250.00 

vn. FUND: STREET AND ALLEY 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

Cutting, Trimming, & Replanting Trees $ 5,000.00 

Drainage Work $15,000.00 

Electricity for Lighting Streets $ 7,500.00 

Equipment Rental $ 750.00 

Fill Gravel, Rock & Cinders $ 0.00 

Gas, Oil, & Repair of Equipment $ 6,500.00 

Insurance $ 3,500.00 

Labor/Materials to Repair Buildings $ 0.00 

Maintenance & Construction/Sidewalks $20,000.00 

Maintenance of Village Streets/Alleys $ 16,000.00 

Miscellaneous Expense $ 1,200.00 

New Equipment $ 37,000.00 

Pipe Culverts $ 0.00 

Salary of S/A Personnel $ 35,700.00 

Sign Posts and Signs $ 1,500.00 

Supplies $ 500.00 

Contract Mowing $ 2,000.00 

Utilities for Shop $ 2,500.00 

Parking Lot & Striping $ 8.500.00 

TOTAL STREET & ALLEY: $163,150.00 

GRAND TOTAL OF ABOVE 

SUBJECt TO LEVY: $445.900.00 

VIII. WATER DEPARTMENT EXPENSES 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

$145,000.00 
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$ 99.00 

$ 99.00 

- $680.00 

LEVY 

0.00 

$79.920.00 

LEVY 

$0.00 



l__ IX. SEWER DEPARTMENT EXPENSE 

BUDGET APPROPRIATION 

$106,500.00 

LEVY 

0.00 

Section 2: In addition to the budget and appropriation detailed above, retirement is required 

for General Obligation Bonds, Series 1990, r:vvaterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source) 

in the amount of $1,135,000.00, filed with the County Clerk for levy. The within bonds require 

principal and interest payments by levy and collection unless the Board of Trustees files an 

abatement. 

Section 3: The Clerk of said Village of Tolono is hereby directed to file with the County 

Clerk of said County, a duly certified copy of this Ordinance. 

Section 4: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage. 

( PASSES AND APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
'-- TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS, this 7ITeptember, 1993. 

C. -QC.e- Q 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

ATrEST: (Seal) 

VILLAGE CLERK ,6t-o ~ . 

. \ 

L/ 
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CERTIFICATE FOR FILING 

LEVY - 1993-1994 

VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS 

The undersigned, CECIL McCORMICK, as Village President, and JAMES R. BYERS, as Village 

Clerk, of the Village of Tolono, Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS: 

1). They are the duly acting Village President and the Village Clerk, respectively, of the 

Village of Tolono, Illinois; 

2). Attached hereto is a true and exact copy of Ordinance No. 93 - 6, "Tax Levy Ordinance 

of the Village of Tolono, illinois, for 1993-1994"; 

3). Said Ordinance was duly adopted by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Tolono, illinois, County of Champaign and State of lllinois, at a regular meeting of said 

Board held September 7, 1993, and is now in full force and effect; 

4). Said Tax Levy Ordinance provided for a proposed levy, exclusive of election costs and 

debt administration on bonds, which did not exceed 105% of the amount extended upon the levy of 

the preceding year; 

5). Said Levy Ordinance was adopted to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions 

of the Truth in Taxation Act. 

DATED this 7th day of September, 1993. 

CECIL McCORMICK, 

Village President 



528 TOLONO CORP 

RATE LIMIT 

.2500 

.1500 

.1500 

.0500 

SUMMARY SHEET OF 

1993 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN 1994 

FUND 

1 GENERAL 

12 FIRE PROTECTION 

14 POLICE PROTECTION 

27 AUDIT 

35 LIABILITY INS, 

46 ESDA 

LEVY AMOUNT 

$34,200.00 

$20,400.00 

$20,400.00 

$ 1,540.00 

$ 2,700.00 

$ 680.00 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

VILLAGEOFTOLO~ () 

By:Q£:rt~ ~ 
PRESIDENT 

ATTEST:~ ~ 
SECRETARY~~. 


