ORDINANCE NO. 93-6 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS FOR 1993-1994

WHEREAS, the Board of the Trustees of the Village of Tolono, County of Champaign and State of Illinois, did on the 20th day of July, A.D., 1993, pass the Annual Budget and Appropriation ordinance for said Village of Tolono, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May, 1993, and ending on April 30, 1994, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of \$697,400.00 (excluding principal and interest for retirement of General Obligation Bonds, Series 1990, (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source) noted below, which said budget and appropriation bill was duly published as provided by law; and,

WHEREAS, \$617,480.00 will be received from sources other than taxes, leaving the total amount of \$79,920.00 to be received from levy of taxes for said year for the following purposes and funds:

FUND NO.	FUND	LEVY
1	General Corporate Funds Purposes	\$34,200.00
12	Fire Protection	\$20,400.00
14	Police Protection and Enforcement	\$20,400.00
27	Auditing Expense	\$ 1,540.00
35	Liability Insurance	\$ 2,700.00
46	EDSA (Civil Defense)	<u>\$ 680.00</u>

TOTAL LEVY:

<u>\$79,920.00</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tolono, Illinois:

Section 1: That there be and is hereby levied and assessed upon all taxable property subject to taxation within the corporate limits of said Village of Tolono, Illinois, for the revenue year, A.D., 1993-1994, the total sum of \$79,920.00 for the following specific purposes mentioned in said appropriation bill and in the respective sums as follows, to wit:

r

FUND NO. 1: LEVY FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSE

	BUDGET APPROPRIATION	LEVY
Recycling Program	\$ 9,700.00	\$2,695.00
Community Programs	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 695.00
Dues, Fees, & Subscriptions	\$ 200.00	\$ 55.00
Electric, telephone, Gas	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 764.00
Fee: Building Inspector	\$ 600.00	\$ 167.00
Insurance: Bond Premiums	\$ 750.00	\$ 208.00
Employee (Hospital &		
Life)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,111.00
State Unemployment	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 1,306.00
Engineering & Legal Expenses	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,084.00
Miscellaneous	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 556.00
Mosquito Abatement	\$ 200.00	\$ 56.00
Office Equipment	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 278.00
Office Supplies	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 417.00
Printing of Notices & Ordinances	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 417.00
Real Estate & Drainage Taxes	\$ 50.00	\$ 14.00
Repairs - Buildings (Except W/S)	\$15,000.00	\$ 4,167.00
Salaries: Clerk	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 333.00
Maintenance & Office		
Personnel	\$37,000.00	\$10,279.00
President & Board of		
Trustees	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 2,167.00
Treasurer	\$ 800.00	\$ 222.00
Sanitary Hauling	\$ 150.00	\$ 42.00
Supplies - General	\$ 400.00	\$ 111.00
Travel & Seminar Expense	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 278.00
FICA Taxes (Village Share)	\$15,800.00	\$ 4,390.00
Removal of Fuel Storage Tanks	\$ 5.000.00	<u>\$1,380.00</u>

TOTAL, GENERAL CORPORATE \$123,100.00

<u>\$34,200.00</u>

П.

FUND NO. 12: LEVY FOR FIRE PROTECTION

	BUDGET APPROPRIATION	LEVY
Electric & Heating Expense	\$ 4,500.00	\$2,022.00
Equipment/Fire Personnel	\$11,500.00	\$5,170.00
Equipment/Maintenance & Upgrade	\$ 6,000.00	\$2,695.00
Fire Chief Salary	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 539.00
Gas & Oil Expense	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 539.00
Insurance (Equipment, Vehicles, Build	ings,	
Firemen, and Worker's		
Compensation)	\$ 5,300.00	\$2,381.00
Miscellaneous	\$ 600.00	\$ 269.00
Office Supplies	\$ 200.00	\$ 90.00
Purchase of Equipment	\$ 6,000.00	\$2,696.00
Telephone	\$ 500.00	\$ 225.00
Hose Replacement	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 674.00
911 System	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,246.00
Fire Prevention/Education	\$ 400.00	\$ 180.00
Training of EMT's	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 674.00
TOTAL, FUND NO. 12:	<u>\$45,400.00</u>	<u>\$20,400.00</u>
	·	

III. FUND NO. 14: LEVY FOR POLICE PROTECTION

	BUDGET APPROPRIATION	<u>LEVY</u>		
Crossing Guards for Railroad	\$2,800.00	\$563.00		
Dispatcher Fee to County	•			
Sheriff Department	\$4,250.00	\$854.00		
Dog Catcher Miscellaneous	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.00		
Dog Catcher Salary	\$ 800.00	\$161.00		
Humane Society Fees	\$ 500.00	\$101.00		
Insurance: Inland Marine, Police Car, Worker's				
Compensation, & Employe	e Hospital			
& Life	\$17,500.00	\$3,517.00		
Miscellaneous	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 201.00		
	-3-			

Police Car: Oil & Gas	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 904.00
Police Car: Repair	\$ 700.00	\$ 141.00
Police Car: Replacement & Equipment	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Police Equipment, & Accessories	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 402.00
Police Telephone & Pagers	\$ 350.00	\$ 70.00
Salary of Auxiliary Police	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,010.00
Salary of Police Chief & Patrol Person	<u>\$57,000.00</u>	<u>\$11,456.00</u>
TOTAL, FUND NO. 14:	<u>\$101,500.00</u>	<u>\$20,400.00</u>

IV. FUND NO. 27: AUDITING EXPENSE

	BUDGET APPROPRIATION	LEVY
Fee for Auditing	<u>\$1,800.00</u>	<u>\$1,540.00</u>
TOTAL, FUND NO. 27:	<u>\$1,800.00</u>	<u>\$1,540.00</u>

V. FUND NO. 35: LIABILITY INSURANCE

BUDGET APPROPRIATION	<u>LEVY</u>
<u>\$2,700.00</u>	\$2,700.00
<u>\$2,700.00</u>	<u>\$2,700.00</u>
	<u>\$2,700.00</u>

VI. FUND NO. 46: ESDA (CIVIL DEFENSE)

	BUDGET APPROPRIATION	<u>LEVY</u>
Building Maintenance	\$ 650.00	\$ 54.00
Emergency Warning System Repairs	\$ 150.00	\$ 12.00
Gas, Oil, Truck Repairs	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.00
Insurance: Vehicles & Buildings	\$ 750.00	\$ 62.00
Miscellaneous	\$ 500.00	\$ 41.00
Personnel	\$1,200.00	\$ 99.00
Purchase of Equipment	\$1,000.00	\$ 82.00
Rent & Property Taxes	\$1,000.00	\$ 82.00

Salary of Director	\$1,200.00	\$ 99.00
Utilities	\$1,200.00	<u>\$ 99.00</u>
TOTAL, FUND NO. 46:	\$8,250.00	- <u>\$680.00</u>

VII. FUND: STREET AND ALLEY

	<u>B</u> [JDGET APPROPRIATION	LEVY
Cutting, Trimming, & Replanting Trees	\$	5,000.00	
Drainage Work	\$1	5,000.00	
Electricity for Lighting Streets	\$	7,500.00	
Equipment Rental	\$	750.00	
Fill Gravel, Rock & Cinders	\$	0.00	
Gas, Oil, & Repair of Equipment	\$	6,500.00	
Insurance	\$	3,500.00	
Labor/Materials to Repair Buildings	\$	0.00	
$Maintenance \ \& \ Construction/Sidewalks$	\$	20,000.00	
Maintenance of Village Streets/Alleys	\$ 3	16,000.00	
Miscellaneous Expense	\$	1,200.00	
New Equipment	\$ 3	37,000.00	
Pipe Culverts	\$	0.00	
Salary of S/A Personnel	\$ 3	35,700.00	
Sign Posts and Signs	\$	1,500.00	
Supplies	\$	500.00	
Contract Mowing	\$	2,000.00	
Utilities for Shop	\$	2,500.00	
Parking Lot & Striping	<u>\$</u>	8,500.00	
TOTAL STREET & ALLEY:	<u>\$1</u>	63,150.00	<u>0.00</u>
GRAND TOTAL OF ABOVE			
SUBJECT TO LEVY:	\$ <u>4</u>	45.900.00	<u>\$79.920.00</u>
VIII WATED DEDADTMENT EVI	DEN	ICEC	

VIII. WATER DEPARTMENT EXPENSES

BUDGET APPROPRIATION	<u>LEVY</u>
\$145,000.00	\$0.00
-	

IX. SEWER DEPARTMENT EXPENSE BUDGET APPROPRIATION LEVY \$106,500.00 0.00

Section 2: In addition to the budget and appropriation detailed above, retirement is required for General Obligation Bonds, Series 1990, (Waterworks and Sewerage Alternate Revenue Source) in the amount of \$1,135,000.00, filed with the County Clerk for levy. The within bonds require principal and interest payments by levy and collection unless the Board of Trustees files an abatement.

Section 3: The Clerk of said Village of Tolono is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of said County, a duly certified copy of this Ordinance.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

PASSES AND APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS, this 7th day of September, 1993.

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

(Seal)

VILLAGE CLERK pro Trem.

CERTIFICATE FOR FILING LEVY - 1993-1994 VILLAGE OF TOLONO, ILLINOIS

The undersigned, CECIL McCORMICK, as Village President, and JAMES R. BYERS, as Village Clerk, of the Village of Tolono, Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY AS FOLLOWS:

1). They are the duly acting Village President and the Village Clerk, respectively, of the Village of Tolono, Illinois;

2). Attached hereto is a true and exact copy of Ordinance No. 93 - 6, "Tax Levy Ordinance of the Village of Tolono, Illinois, for 1993-1994";

3). Said Ordinance was duly adopted by unanimous vote of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Tolono, Illinois, County of Champaign and State of Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Board held September 7, 1993, and is now in full force and effect;

4). Said Tax Levy Ordinance provided for a proposed levy, exclusive of election costs and debt administration on bonds, which did not exceed 105% of the amount extended upon the levy of the preceding year;

5). Said Levy Ordinance was adopted to and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Truth in Taxation Act.

DATED this 7th day of September, 1993.

CECIL McCORMICK, Village President

JAMES R. BYERS LEO Studen Village Clerk pro Trem 528 TOLONO CORP

SUMMARY SHEET OF 1993 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN 1994

RATE LIMIT	
.2500	
.1500	
.1500	•

FUNDL1 GENERAL\$12 FIRE PROTECTION\$14 POLICE PROTECTION\$

27 AUDIT

46 ESDA

35 LIABILITY INS,

LEVY AMOUNT \$34,200.00 \$20,400.00 \$20,400.00 \$ 1,540.00 \$ 2,700.00 \$ 680.00

.0500

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

VILLAGE OF TOLONO BY

PRESIDENT

ATTEST: SECRETARY pro Trem.